## SILVER VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 24-25-30

## Recognizing April 22, 2025 as SCHOOL BUS DRIVER'S APPRECIATION DAY

**WHEREAS**, annually on the fourth Tuesday of April, California recognizes School Bus Drivers for their dedication and service to the state's youth; and

WHEREAS, School Bus Drivers are entrusted with student safety, transporting them to and from school daily; and

WHEREAS, they undergo extensive training, maintain high safety standards, and demonstrate patience and professionalism in their duties; and

**WHEREAS**, their vigilance contributes significantly to student success, often being the first and last school staff members students see each day; and

**WHEREAS**, School Bus Drivers frequently assist students in learning appropriate behaviors and maintaining a safe environment; and

WHEREAS, many drivers operate for thousands of accident-free miles year after year; and

**WHEREAS**, School Bus Driver Appreciation Day is observed annually on the fourth Tuesday in April, which falls on April 22 in 2025;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees recognizes April 22, 2025, as School Bus Driver Appreciation Day and commends School Bus Drivers for their continued excellence; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board encourages students, parents, and staff to express their gratitude to our dedicated school bus drivers.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees on this 8th day of April 2025.

Karen Gray, President	Dr. Heather Rae Reid, Vice Presiden
Mark Staggs, Clerk of the Board	Brian Boatwright, Member